

Queensland

Land Court Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2011

Subordinate Legislation 2011 No. 303

made under the

Land Court Act 2000

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of s 3 (Preservation of rights of relevant officer appointed as acting member—Act, s 19(4))	2

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Land Court Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2011.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Land Court Regulation 2010.

3 Amendment of s 3 (Preservation of rights of relevant officer appointed as acting member—Act, s 19(4))

(1) Section 3(1)—

omit, insert—

- (1) This section applies to the public service officer (the *relevant officer*)—
 - (a) appointed as an acting member under section 19 of the Act on 15 April 2010; and
 - (b) further appointed as an acting member under that section on 15 December 2011, with a term starting on 15 April 2012.'.
- (2) Section 3(3), 'officer's appointment'—

omit, insert—

'officer's last appointment'.

(3) Section 3(3)(a), 'being appointed as an acting member' *omit, insert*—

'the appointment mentioned in subsection (1)(a) was made'.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 15 December 2011.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 16 December 2011.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is the Department of Justice and Attorney-General.

© State of Queensland 2011